
 

O/o THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E) HARYANA, PLOT NO. 4 
& 5, SECTOR-33B, CHANDIGARH-160020 

           https://cag.gov.in/ae/haryana/en 

                                Corrigendum no. 2 

Date:05.11.2024 

PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF COMPACTORS 

Ref: GeM Bid ID- GEM/2024/B/5374537 Dated: 14.10.2024 

As per the orders of the competent authority the following points of the tender has been 
revised. 

1. Schedule:  

Description Existing schedule Revised Schedule 
Regarding extension of 

bid end date 
08.11.2024 15:00:00 

hours 
 

12.11.2024 15:00:00 
hours 

   

2. Technical evaluation methodology: 

Description  
Technical evaluation methodology Attached in Annexure-A of this 

corrigendum  
 

All other terms and condition will remain unaltered. 

 

                     -sd/- 

    Deputy Accountant General (Admn) 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-A 

Technical evaluation methodology which will be applied is as under: 

Sr. 
no.  

Particular  Marks Max. 
Marks 

1 Average Turnover of OEM (in Rs.) during last 
three Financial Year (2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24) 

> 25 crore 20 20 
> 15 crore 12 
> 8 crore 07 

2  
or 

Past performance:  
a) Bidder/OEM who has single order of compactor 
having value (in Rs.) in preceding 3 F.Y. (i.e. 
current year and three previous F.Y. 21-22, 22-23, 
23-24) as on opening of bid (mention only those 
projects which has been satisfactorily completed 
and supplied in any Central/ State Govt 
Organization/ PSU)  

> 3 crore 20 20 

> 1.5 crore 12 

> 75 lacs 07 

2 
or 

Past performance:  
b) Bidder/OEM who has supplied two orders of 
compactor having cumulative value (in Rs.) in 
preceding 3 F.Y. (i.e. current year and three 
previous F.Y. 21-22, 22-23, 23-24) as on opening 
of bid (mention only those projects which has been 
satisfactorily completed and supplied in any 
Central/State Govt Organization/PSU)  

> 3.5 crore 20 

> 1.7 crore 12 

> 85 lacs 07 

2 c) Bidder/OEM who has three orders of compactor 
having cumulative value (in Rs.) in preceding 3 
F.Y. (i.e. current year and three previous F.Y. 21-
22, 22-23, 23-24) as on opening of bid (mention 
only those projects which has been satisfactorily 
completed and supplied in any Central/State Govt 
Organization/PSU)   

> 4 crore 20 

> 2 crore 12 

> 95 lacs 07 

3 Past performance:  
Bidder/OEM who has supplied 80% of bid quantity 
i.e 459 no. of bodies of compactors in single order 
in last 3 F.Y. (i.e.   21-22, 22-23, 23-24) before the 
bid opening date to any Central/State Govt 
Organization/PSU. 

> 5 order 20 20 

> 3 order 12 

> 1 order 07 

  Max. marks 60 

 Minimum Qualifying marks is 36 

 

Essential Parameters: 

Only those bids as submitted by bidders will be considered for technical evaluation, which has 
fulfilled the following Criteria: 



i) OEM which have authorised dealer (who have franchise with OEM in past three 
Financial years i.e. from 01.04.2021) in Tri-city (Chandigarh, Mohali, Panchkula) 
can participate in this tender. Relevant certificate / document must be submitted by 
the bidder 

ii) The bidder firm should be registered under the Companies Act, 1956 or as amended 
from time to time or an LLP firm / Proprietorship firm / Partnership. firm under the 
Partnership Act, 1932 or amended from time to time. The Company should have 
existed in India for at least the last 3 years as of the bid submission date. 

iii) The bidder should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar 
proceedings, and should not be bankrupt. The bidder will have to submit an 
undertaking to this effect with the bid. 

iv) OEM and bidder should be in profit for the last 3 financial years. Balance Sheet 
duly certified by CA should be attached for reference.  

v) Bidder should have ink signed and stamped authorization in original from the OEM 
(Original Equipment Manufacturer) who should have executed similar work and 
supporting PO copy, completion certificate to be attached along with technical bid 
of Furniture Technical Bid.  

vi) Annual turnover of bidder should be minimum Rs 100 Lac or more during last three 
financial years duly attested by Chartered Accountant should be enclosed. Annual 
turnover of the OEM should be minimum Rs 800 lacs or more during last three 
financial years duly attested by Chartered Accountant and OEM/bidder should be 
in profit for last 3 years. 

vii) The bidder/OEM should have supplied and installation/commissioning of similar 
product i.e. compactor to Govt. deptt. / Govt. offices during preceding 3 financial 
years (i.e. current year and three previous Financial Years) as on opening of bid, as 
per following criteria: 
 Single order of at least 35% of the estimated bid value. or 
 Two orders of at least 20% each of the estimated bid value. or  
 three orders of at least 15% each of the estimated bid value. 
Satisfactory Performance Work certificate issued by respective Buyer organization 
for above orders should be uploaded with bid. In case of bunch bids, the Category 
related to primary product having highest bid value should meet this criterion. 

viii) OEM must have (from NABCB/QCI accredited Labs or from any IAF accreditation 
bodies which have lab in India and verifiable on website) ISO 9001:2015, ISO 
14001:2015, ISO 45001:2018/18001:2007, IAQ Gold certificate / Green Guard by 
UL / CII Green Pro certificate (valid certificate being issued by valid source should 
be submitted) for the product in the range storage respectively.  

ix) Following quality assurance tests with test certificates are required. Note: All tests 
may be verified if representative from this office visit the factory. 
a. Concentrated functional load Test (for compactor) 
b. Uniformly Distributed load test (for compactor) 
c. 1000-hour salt spray test (for metal components) 
d. DFT test (50 microns minimum) (for metal components) 
e. Flammability test report           

x) OEM must have In-house manufacturing and In-house testing capability. Bidder 
must provide notarized certificate of same. 



xi)  Bidder must submit a comprehensive list of machinery, with documentary proof in 
the form of invoices. Machines may be verified if representative from this office 
visit the factory. 

xii) OEM or bidder must have Minimum 1 years’ experience in the field of supplying 
compactor certified by IAQ Gold certificate / Green Guard by UL / CII Green Pro 
certificate. Bidder must submit documentary proof of the same. 

xiii) In case of authorised channel dealer, the bidder should be associated with the OEM 
for at least last three Financial years i.e from 01.04.2021, relevant certificate / 
document must be submitted by the bidder or material billed from OEM invoices, 
the document must be signed by the OEM. 

xiv) Product brochures to be submitted along with the bid documents. and the same 
quoted product/s should be available on OEMs’ website. 

xv) Dedicated/Toll free Telephone no. of Bidder/OEM should be provided on 
OEM/firm letter head. The same may be checked by the office.  

xvi) OEM / Bidder should have authorized service centre in Tricity (Chandigarh, Mohali 
& Panchkula) with valid toll free number.  

xvii) The cumulative rates quoted shall be inclusive of Supply, Installation, Testing, 
Commissioning, Training, and all applicable taxes.   

Note: Estimated bid value is Rs. 2,14,00,000/-. 

 
 
 
 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 


